### STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT, entered into as of the 24th day of June, 2010, is by and between TOLEDO MOLDING & DIE, INC. (the "Company"), a Delaware corporation with offices located at 1429 Coining Drive, Toledo, Ohio 43612, and VISTEON CORPORATION (the "Seller"), a Delaware corporation with offices located at One Village Center Drive, Van Buren Township, Michigan 48111.

WHEREAS, the Seller owns Two Hundred Ninety-nine Thousand Six Hundred Forty-seven and 3/10 (299,647.3) shares of the Class A Common Stock of the Company (collectively, the "Shares");

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2009, the Seller and certain of its Affiliates filed voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101-1532 (the "Bankruptcy Code") in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the "Bankruptcy Court") with the resulting cases being jointly administered for procedural purposes under the lead case: *In re Visteon Corporation*, Case No. 09-11786 (CSS) (the "Chapter 11 Cases");

WHEREAS, the Company, the Seller and the other shareholders (the "Other Shareholders") of the Company have executed and delivered to each other a Partial Termination and Consent Agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Partial Termination Agreement") with respect to that certain Unanimous Shareholder Agreement dated August 15, 1997 as amended April 1, 2000 (the "Shareholder Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Company desires to purchase and redeem, and Seller desires to sell to the Company, all of the Shares in a sale authorized by the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to, inter alia, sections 105 and 363 of the Bankruptcy Code, upon and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Redemption and Purchase of the Shares. Subject to the satisfaction of the terms and conditions set forth herein, the Seller hereby agrees to sell to the Company, and the Company hereby agrees to redeem and purchase from the Seller, all of the Shares for a purchase price equal to Ten Million Five Hundred Thousand (\$10,500,000) Dollars (the "Purchase Price"), which shall be paid in cash at the Closing.
- 2. <u>Deposit</u>. Within five (5) days after the date hereof (x) the Company and the Seller shall execute and deliver the Escrow Agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E (the "Escrow Agreement"), and (y) the Company shall deposit with the Escrow Agent One Hundred Thousand (\$100,000) Dollars in cash (the "Deposit"). The Deposit shall be held and disbursed pursuant to the terms of the Escrow Agreement and this Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, the Deposit does not impact any recourse, rights or remedies of either the Company or the Seller

under this Agreement and the Company and the Seller shall be entitled to exercise all other rights and remedies existing in their favor, including specific performance and/or injunctive or other relief from any court of law or equity of competent jurisdiction in order to enforce this agreement or prevent any violations of the provisions hereof.

- 3. <u>Closing.</u> Subject to the satisfaction of the terms and conditions set forth herein, the purchase and sale of the Shares as provided for herein shall be consummated and closed (the "Closing") within seven (7) days following the satisfaction of the conditions precedent set forth in Sections 6(a)(iv) and 6(b)(iv) hereof (the "Closing Date") at the offices of Kirkland & Ellis LLP, 300 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60654. At Closing, the parties hereto shall take (or cause to be taken) the following actions:
  - a. The Company shall pay the Purchase Price to the Seller.
  - b. The Seller shall deliver to the Company an executed Assignment of Shares in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B (the "Assignment"), together with originals of all stock certificates representing the Shares.
  - c. The Seller and the Company shall enter into that certain Parts Pricing Agreement regarding certain purchase orders in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C.
  - d. The Company and the Seller shall each deliver to the other a certificate stating that the conditions set forth in Sections 6(a)(i) and (ii), with respect to such certificate of the Seller, and Sections 6(b)(i) and (ii), with respect to such certificate of the Company, have been satisfied.
  - e. Take all actions necessary (including by delivering joint written instructions to the Escrow Agent) to cause the Escrow Agent to pay to the Seller the Deposit in accordance with the terms of the Escrow Agreement, by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the Seller's designated account.
- **4.** Representations and Warranties of the Seller. The Seller hereby represents and warrants to the Company that, as of the date hereof and as of the Closing Date:
  - a. The Seller owns, of record and beneficially, all of the Shares and has good and marketable title to the Shares and, subject only to the entry of the Approval Order (as hereinafter defined), may transfer the Shares to the Company, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, forfeitures, pledges, penalties, charges, judgments, security interests, options, rights of first refusal, equities or claims or rights of others whatsoever (other than pursuant to the Shareholder Agreement and liens that will attach to the proceeds of this sale under this Agreement pursuant to section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code or that will not survive Closing);
  - b. The Shares constitutes the Seller's entire ownership interest in the Company;

- c. Subject to the entry of the Approval Order (as hereinafter defined): (i) the Seller has full power and authority to execute this Agreement and consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, and (ii) this Agreement has been duly executed by the Seller and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Seller, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms;
- d. Except for the Chapter 11 Cases, there is no action, arbitration proceeding, or governmental proceeding pending or, to the Seller's knowledge, threatened against or affecting the Shares; and
- e. Except for the consent of the Other Shareholders required pursuant to the Shareholder Agreement (which consent has been obtained in the Partial Termination Agreement), and the approval contemplated by the Approval Order, the Seller's transfer of the Shares to the Company is not subject to the consent or approval of any court, governmental agency or third party.
- 5. Representations and Warranties of the Company. The Company hereby represents and warrants to the Seller that, as of the date hereof and as of the Closing Date:
  - a. The Company is a corporation duly organized and validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware; and
  - b. The Company has full power and authority to execute this Agreement and consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. This Agreement has been duly executed by the authorized officer of the Company and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Company, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.
  - c. The Company has received approval from its lender for a credit facility for funds in amounts necessary to pay the Purchase Price and to perform its other obligations hereunder. The Company affirms that it is not a condition to Closing or to any of its other obligations under this Agreement that the Company obtain financing for or related to any of the transactions contemplated hereby.
  - d. Immediately after giving effect to the transactions contemplated hereby, the Company and each of its Subsidiaries shall be able to pay their respective debts as they become due and shall own property which has a fair saleable value greater than the amounts required to pay their respective debts (including a reasonable estimate of the amount of all contingent liabilities). Immediately after giving effect to the transactions contemplated hereby, the Company and each of its Subsidiaries shall have adequate capital to carry on their respective businesses. No transfer of property is being made and no obligation is being incurred in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement with the intent to hinder, delay or defraud either present or future creditors of the Company and its Subsidiaries.
  - e. Except for the Chapter 11 Cases, there is no action, arbitration proceeding, or governmental proceeding pending or, to the Company's knowledge, threatened against

or affecting the Company, which if determined adversely to the Company, would be reasonably expected to result in a material adverse effect on the Company's ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

f. Except for (i) the consent of the Other Shareholders required pursuant to the Shareholder Agreement (which consent has been obtained in the Partial Termination Agreement), (ii) the approval of the Company's Board of Directors (which consent has been obtained), and (iii) the approval contemplated by the Approval Order, to the Company's knowledge, the Company's purchase of the Shares is not subject to the consent or approval of any court, governmental agency or third party.

#### 6. Conditions to Closing.

- a. The Company's obligations to purchase the Shares at the Closing and to take any other actions required to be taken by the Company at the Closing are subject to the satisfaction, at or prior to the Closing, of each of the following conditions (any of which may be waived by the Company in writing in whole or in part):
  - i. All of the representations and warranties of the Seller set forth in this Agreement shall be true and accurate as of the Closing Date;
  - ii. All of the covenants and obligations that the Seller is required to perform or to comply with pursuant to this Agreement at or prior to the Closing Date shall have been duly performed and complied with in all material respects;
  - iii. The Seller shall have caused the documents and instruments required to be delivered by the Seller to the Company at the Closing to be delivered to the Company;
  - iv. Entry of an order of the Bankruptcy Court in the Chapter 11 Cases granting authority for the Seller to enter into and perform under this Agreement in substantially the form of Exhibit D attached hereto (the "Approval Order"), which Approval Order shall have become a Final Order (as hereinafter defined); and
  - v. No material adverse change occurring in the business of the Company between the date hereof and the Closing Date that is not cured by or on behalf of the Company before the earlier of the Closing Date and the date on which this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 8, but only if such material adverse change is (A) outside of the control of the management of the Company and arises out of any fact, event or circumstances that have not occurred or were not in existence prior to the date hereof, and (B) not the result of any event, occurrence, circumstance or condition of which the Company's management has knowledge as of the date hereof.
- b. The Seller's obligations to sell the Shares at the Closing and to take any other actions required to be taken by the Seller at the Closing are subject to the

satisfaction, at or prior to the Closing, of each of the following conditions (any of which may be waived by the Seller in writing in whole or in part):

- i. All of the representations and warranties of the Company set forth in this Agreement be true and accurate as of the Closing Date;
- ii. All of the covenants and obligations that the Company is required to perform or to comply with pursuant to this Agreement at or prior to the Closing Date shall have been duly performed and complied with in all material respects;
- iii. The Company shall have caused the documents and instruments required to be delivered by the Company to the Seller at the Closing to be delivered to the Seller;
- iv. Entry of the Approval Order by the Bankruptcy Court in the Chapter 11 Cases, which Approval Order shall have become a Final Order; and
- v. The Seller shall have received the written consent of the Required Lenders (as defined therein) under the Senior Secured Super Priority Priming Debtor in Possession Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of November 18, 2009, among the Seller, certain subsidiaries of the Seller, the several lenders from time to time party thereto, and Wilmington Trust FSB, as administrative agent, to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- 7. Covenants Pending Closing. From and after the date of this Agreement, the parties shall use commercially reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable and consistent with applicable law to cause the conditions to Closing to be satisfied, and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby as soon as reasonably practicable. In furtherance of the foregoing, as soon as reasonably practicable following the execution of this Agreement by the Company and the Seller, the Seller shall file a motion (the "Approval Motion") with the Bankruptcy Court in the Chapter 11 Cases seeking entry of the Approval Order and the Seller shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to prosecute such Approval Motion in good faith. The Company shall promptly take all actions as are reasonably requested by the Seller to assist in obtaining the Bankruptcy Court's entry of the Approval Order, including furnishing documents or information for filing with the Bankruptcy Court and making the Company's employees and representatives available to testify before the Bankruptcy Court.
- 8. <u>Termination</u>. Anything contained herein to the contrary notwithstanding, this Agreement may be terminated and the transactions contemplated hereby abandoned at any time prior to the Closing Date, as follows:
  - a. by the mutual written consent of the Company and the Seller;
  - b. by the Seller (upon written notice thereof to the Company) if (i) there has been a breach by the Company of any covenant, representation or warranty contained in

this Agreement and such breach has not been waived by the Seller, or cured by the Company within fifteen (15) days after written notice thereof from the Seller, (ii) the Company has not satisfied all of the closing conditions set forth in Sections 6(b)(i), (ii) and (iii) by August 31, 2010 (except to the extent that the same have been waived in writing by the Seller), (iii) the condition set forth in Section 6(b)(iv) has not been satisfied by August 31, 2010; or (iv) the condition set forth in Section 6(b)(v) has not been satisfied by August 31, 2010.

c. by the Company (upon written notice thereof to the Seller) if (i) there has been a breach by the Seller of any covenant, representation or warranty contained in this Agreement and such breach has not been waived by the Company, or cured by the Seller within fifteen (15) days after written notice thereof from the Company, (ii) the Seller has not satisfied all of the closing conditions set forth in Sections 6(a)(i), (ii) and (iii) by August 31, 2010 (except to the extent that the same have been waived in writing by the Company) (iii) the condition set forth in Section 6(a)(iv) has not been satisfied by August 31, 2010, or (iv) the condition set forth in Section 6(a)(v) has not been satisfied.

In the event of any termination of this Agreement by the Seller or the Company as provided above, this Agreement shall forthwith become void and of no further force and effect, except for any rights of any party relating to any breaches of the representations, warranties or covenants of this Agreement prior to the time of such termination.

9. <u>No Survival.</u> None of the representations or warranties of the Company or the Seller set forth in this Agreement or in any certificate delivered pursuant to this Agreement shall survive, and each of the same shall terminate as of, the Closing.

### 10. Release.

- a. Subject to the satisfaction of the terms and conditions set forth herein, as of the Closing Date, the Seller hereby releases, remises, acquits and forever discharges the Company, and its current and former shareholders, officers, employees, agents, representatives, Affiliates, heirs, successors and assigns, from any and all manner of actions and causes of action, suits, debts, obligations, choses in action, contracts, torts, covenants, claims, rights of contribution and/or indemnification, rights of subrogation, sums of money, judgments, executions, liabilities, damages, interest, fees, distributions, costs, expenses, demands and rights whatsoever ("Claims"), based on facts existing at the date hereof, contingent or noncontingent, at law or in equity, known or unknown, previously existing, now existing or which may hereafter arise or exist, solely to the extent such Claims were or could have been asserted with regard to the Shareholder Agreement, the Shares and/or the Seller's ownership interest in the Company. Following the Closing, the Seller shall have no further rights to any distributions, profits, allocations or any other amounts relating to the Shares.
- b. Subject to the satisfaction of the terms and conditions set forth herein, as of the Closing Date, the Company hereby releases, remises, acquits and forever discharges the Seller, and its current and former shareholders, officers, employees, agents, representatives,

Affiliates, heirs, successors and assigns, from any and all Claims, based on facts existing at the date hereof, contingent or noncontingent, at law or in equity, known or unknown, previously existing, now existing or which may hereafter arise or exist, solely to the extent such Claims were or could have been asserted with regard to the Shareholder Agreement, the Shares and/or the Seller's ownership interest in the Company.

- 11. <u>Resignations</u>. The Seller shall cause Jeffrey D. Stevenson and Michael P. Lewis to resign from any and all positions which they may hold with respect to the Company effective as of the Closing Date (without the appointment by the Seller of any successor representatives).
- years following the Closing Date, the Company shall not amend, repeal or modify any provision in the Company's certificate of incorporation or bylaws (the "Organizational Documents") in a manner which would impair the exculpation or indemnification of former officers and directors of the Company as in effect immediately prior to the Closing, it being the intent of the parties that the officers and directors of the Company prior to the Closing shall continue to be entitled to such exculpation and indemnification to the fullest extent permitted under applicable law. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, this Section 12 shall survive the Closing for a period of four (4) years. In the event that the Company or any of their respective successors or assigns consolidates with or merges into any other Person, then the successors and assigns of the Company shall expressly assume and be bound by the obligations set forth in this Section 12. During the four (4) year period following the Closing Date, the obligations of the Company under this Section 12 shall not be terminated or modified in such a manner as to adversely affect Jeffrey D. Stevenson or Michael P. Lewis without their consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- Confidentiality. From and after the Closing Date, the Seller hereby agrees to hold in confidence all Confidential Information of the Company which the Seller acquired as a result of being a shareholder of the Company and not disclose any such Confidential Information to any third party without the prior written consent of the Company. For purposes hereof, "Confidential Information" shall mean all confidential or proprietary information of the Company or relating to its services, processes, practices, trade secrets, inventions, developments, improvements, financial information and other information relating to the business of the Company; provided, however, in no event shall Confidential Information include any information which is in or becomes part of the public domain through no violation of this Agreement or which the Seller is required to disclosed by law; provided, however, if the Seller is requested or required (by oral questions, interrogatories, requests for information or documents, subpoena, civil investigative demand or similar process) at any time to disclose any Confidential Information to any third party, the Seller shall provide the Company with reasonably prompt written notice of such request(s) so that the Company may seek an appropriate protective order and/or take whatever steps as may be reasonably necessary to resist or narrow such request or to ensure that confidential treatment will be accorded any such disclosure. The parties hereby acknowledge and agree that the provisions of this Paragraph are reasonable and necessary to protect the interests of the Company in the Confidential Information and that a breach of this Agreement by the Seller would result in irreparable damage to the Company for which a remedy at law would not be adequate. In the event of any such breach, in addition to any other remedy provided herein or by law or in equity, the

Company shall be entitled to specific enforcement of the terms hereof, including, without limitation, appropriate injunctive relief restraining the Seller from any such breach or threatened breach, and that no notice, bond or other security shall be required in connection therewith.

- 44. Additional Documents; Access. At any time and from time to time (whether before or after the Closing Date), each of the parties shall, upon the reasonable request of the other, promptly execute, acknowledge, and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged, and delivered, such further instruments and other documents, and perform or cause to be performed such further acts, as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to evidence or effectuate the transactions contemplated hereby and to carry out the purposes and intent of this Agreement. After the Closing, in the event that the Seller shall reasonably require access to certain books, files and/or records of the Company for tax or accounting purposes or to respond to third party claims against the Seller, the Company shall provide to the Seller (after reasonable notice and during normal business hours and without charge to the Seller) reasonable access to those books, files and/or records related to the Company which are reasonably necessary for such tax or accounting purposes or to respond to such third party claims ("Company Records") for periods prior to the Closing and shall preserve such Company Records until the later of (a) six (6) years after the Closing Date and (b) such later date that is required by applicable law. Such access shall include access to information in electronic form to the extent reasonably available.
- 15. <u>Severability.</u> In case any one or more of the provisions of this Agreement should be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- Governing Law; Jurisdiction. This Agreement shall be construed, performed and 16. enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware (without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of Laws thereof), except to the extent that the laws of such State are superseded by Title 11 of the United States Code. For so long as the Seller is subject to the jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court, the parties hereto irrevocably elect as the sole judicial forum for the adjudication of any matters arising under or in connection with the Agreement, and consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of, the Bankruptcy Court. After the Seller is no longer subject to the jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court, any legal action or proceeding with respect to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby shall be brought in the courts of the of the State of Michigan sitting in the Eastern District or of the United States for the Eastern District of Michigan, and by execution and delivery of this Agreement, each of the parties consents to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of those courts. Each of the parties irrevocably waives any objection, including any objection to the laying of venue or based on the grounds of forum non conveniens, which it may now or hereafter have to the bringing of any action or proceeding in such jurisdiction in respect of this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 17. Notices. All notices, requests, demands and other communications which are required to be or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given (a) when delivered in person or transmitted by facsimile, (b) three (3) days after deposit by certified or registered first class mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or (c) on the day after delivery to Federal Express or similar overnight courier or the Express Mail service maintained by the United States Postal Service, to the party to whom the same is so given or made, postage prepaid and properly addressed, to the party as follows:

If to the Company to:

1429 Coining Drive Toledo, Ohio 43612

Attention: Donald L. Harbaugh

Fax: (419) 470-3977

If to the Seller to:

One Village Center Drive

Van Buren Township, Michigan 48111

Attention: General Counsel Fax: (734) 710-7122

or to such other address or facsimile number as such party shall have specified by notice to the other party hereto.

- 18. <u>Expenses</u>. The Company and the Seller shall each be solely responsible for and pay their own respective expenses and the fees and expenses of their respective counsel, accountants and other experts incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 19. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits; Assignment</u>. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns, heirs and legal representatives. Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer on any Person other than the parties hereto or their respective successors and permitted assigns, heirs and legal representatives any rights, remedies, obligations, or liabilities under or by reason of this Agreement. No party may assign its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other party.
- **20.** Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Signature pages to this Agreement or any document delivered in connection herewith or at the Closing, to the extent delivered by facsimile or similar reproduction of such signed writing using a facsimile machine or electronic mail shall be binding to the same extent as an original.
- 21. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with the Exhibits and other agreements delivered pursuant hereto, constitute the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede any and all prior understandings and agreements with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may not be modified or changed except by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by the party against whom enforcement of any such modification or amendment is sought.
- **22.** <u>Certain Terms Defined</u>. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
- "Affiliate" means, with respect to any Person, any other Person directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by or under direct or indirect common control with such first Person, where

"control" means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management policies of a Person, through the ownership of voting securities, by contract, as trustee, executor or otherwise.

"Claim" means "claim" as defined in section 101(5) of the Bankruptcy Code.

"Escrow Agent" means Howard and Howard Attorneys PLLC.

"Final Order" means an order or judgment of the Bankruptcy Court, or other court of competent jurisdiction with respect to the subject matter, which has not been reversed, stayed, modified, or amended, and as to which the time to appeal or seek certiorari has expired and no appeal or petition for certiorari has been timely taken, or as to which any appeal that has been taken or any petition for certiorari that has been or may be filed has been resolved by the highest court to which the order or judgment was appealed or from which certiorari was sought; provided, however, that the possibility that a motion under Rule 60 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, or any analogous rule under the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure or the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Practice and Procedure of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, may be filed relating to such order shall not prevent such order from being a Final Order; provided, further, that the Seller, reserves the right to waive any appeal period.

"Government" means any agency, division, subdivision, audit group, procuring office or governmental or regulatory authority in any event or any adjudicatory body thereof, of the United States, any state thereof or any foreign government.

"Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, joint venture, association, joint stock company, trust, unincorporated organization or Government.

"Subsidiary" means, with respect to any Person, any corporation, partnership, association or other business entity of which (i) if a corporation, a majority of the total voting power of shares of stock entitled (without regard to the occurrence of any contingency) to vote in the election of directors, managers or trustees thereof is at the time owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by that Person or one or more of the other Subsidiaries of that Person or a combination thereof, or (ii) if a partnership, association or other business entity, a majority of the partnership or other similar ownership interest thereof is at the time owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by that Person or one or more Subsidiaries of that Person or a combination thereof. For purposes hereof, a Person or Persons shall be deemed to have a majority ownership interest in a partnership, association or other business entity if such Person or Persons shall be allocated a majority of partnership, association or other business entity gains or losses or shall be or control the managing director or general partner of such partnership, association or other business entity.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Stock Purchase Agreement as of the date first written above.

# SELLER:

VISTEON CORPORATION

Name: Michael K. Sharnas

Title: Vice President and General Counsel

## COMPANY:

TOLEDO MOLDING & DIE, INC.

By: Name: Donald L. Harbaugh

Title: President and CEO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Stock Purchase Agreement as of the date first written above.

of the date first written above.	•	J
SELLER:		
VISTEON CORPORATION		

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Title:

## **COMPANY:**

TOLEDO MOLDING & DIE, INC.

By: Name: Donald L. Harbaugh
Title: President and CEO